

Brazil Fast Food Corp.

Consolidated Interim Financial Information
for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES**Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information****Balance Sheets – Assets****(in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except share amounts)**

	Note	June, 30 2014 (unaudited)	December 31, 2013
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS:			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	R\$ 50,302	R\$ 50,083
Inventories		3,407	3,090
Accounts receivable	5	33,756	31,760
Prepaid expenses		1,709	747
Advances to suppliers		5,074	2,962
Bob's Marketing fund credits	6a	-	717
Other current assets	6 b and 7	5,164	3,761
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		99,412	93,120
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:			
Other receivables and other assets	6 b and 7	15,868	13,118
Deferred tax asset, net		10,644	10,644
Goodwill	3.3	1,121	1,121
Property and equipment, net	8	58,848	47,240
Intangible assets, net	9	13,078	13,463
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		99,559	85,586
TOTAL ASSETS		R\$ 198,971	R\$ 178,706

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly financial information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

Balance Sheets – Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity (in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except share amounts)

	Note	June, 30 2014 (unaudited)	December 31, 2013
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Loans and financing	11	R\$ 16,241	R\$ 12,816
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		13,563	13,941
Payroll and related accruals		9,389	6,501
Taxes		7,170	7,884
Current portion of deferred income	10	8,265	7,537
Current portion of litigations and reassessed taxes	9	2,321	2,381
Other current liabilities		856	144
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		57,805	51,204
Deferred income, less current portion	10	7,716	8,877
Loans and financing, less current portion	11	15,396	10,744
Litigations and reassessed taxes, less current portion	9	20,157	20,190
Other liabilities	12	2,292	2,170
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		45,561	41,981
TOTAL LIABILITIES		103,366	93,185
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:			
Preferred stock, \$.01 par value, 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued		-	-
Common stock, \$.0001 par value, 12,500,000 shares authorized; 8,472,927 shares issued for both 2014 and 2013; and 8,120,137 and 8,129,437 shares outstanding for 2014 and 2013		1	1
Additional paid-in capital		61,148	61,148
Treasury Stock (352,790 and 343,490)	14	(2,430)	(2,060)
Retained Earnings		34,997	23,450
Accumulated comprehensive loss		(2,102)	(1,769)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		91,614	80,770
Non-Controlling Interest		3,991	4,751
TOTAL EQUITY		95,605	85,521
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		R\$ 198,971	R\$ 178,706

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly financial information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

Statements of Operations (Unaudited) (in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except share amounts)

	Note	Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2014	2013
		(unaudited)	(reclassified)
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>			
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	14	R\$ 110,202	R\$ 92,522
Net revenues from franchisees	14	28,191	22,739
<i>TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>		<u>138,393</u>	<u>115,261</u>
Store Costs and Expenses	14	(106,981)	(90,400)
Franchise Costs and Expenses	14	(7,114)	(7,308)
Administrative Expenses		(16,812)	(14,966)
Income from supply agreements		13,003	13,549
Other income		1,359	374
Other Operating Expenses		(5,603)	(2,588)
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	7	(126)	2,596
OPERATING INCOME		<u>16,119</u>	<u>16,518</u>
Interest Expense		(2,042)	(320)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX		<u>14,077</u>	<u>16,198</u>
Income taxes		(3,290)	(4,769)
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		<u>10,787</u>	<u>11,429</u>
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest		760	(270)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.		<u>R\$ 11,547</u>	<u>R\$ 11,159</u>
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE			
BASIC AND DILUTED		<u>R\$ 1.42</u>	<u>R\$ 1.37</u>
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON			
SHARES OUTSTANDING: BASIC AND DILUTED		8,123,517	8,129,437

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly financial information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

Statements of Operations (Unaudited) (in thousands of Brazilian Reais, except share amounts)

	Note	Three Months Ended June 30,	
		2014	2013
		(unaudited)	(reclassified)
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>			
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	14	R\$ 57,521	R\$ 46,103
Net revenues from franchisees	14	14,328	10,879
<i>TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>		<i>71,849</i>	<i>56,982</i>
Store Costs and Expenses	14	(54,577)	(44,889)
Franchise Costs and Expenses	14	(3,363)	(3,724)
Administrative Expenses		(8,643)	(7,414)
Income from supply agreements		7,235	7,103
Other income		776	227
Other Operating Expenses		(3,829)	(1,576)
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	7	44	(434)
OPERATING INCOME		9,492	6,275
Interest Expense		(988)	(237)
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX		8,504	6,038
Income taxes		(2,078)	(1,683)
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		6,426	4,355
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest		534	58
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.		R\$ 6,960	R\$ 4,413
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE			
BASIC AND DILUTED		R\$ 0.86	R\$ 0.54
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON			
SHARES OUTSTANDING: BASIC AND DILUTED		8,120,501	8,129,437

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

	Six Months Ended June 30,		Three Months Ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	R\$ 11,547	R\$ 11,159	R\$ 6,960	R\$ 4,413
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(333)	80	(788)	(99)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	<u>R\$ 11,214</u>	<u>R\$ 11,239</u>	<u>R\$ 6,172</u>	<u>R\$ 4,314</u>

There are no comprehensive income components attributable to non-controlling interests. Accordingly, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) is derived from Net Income (Loss) attributable to BFFC.

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly financial information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

**Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Unaudited)
(in thousands of Brazilian Reais)**

	Common Stock		Additional Paid-In Capital	Treasury Stock	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Comprehensive Loss	Total Shareholders' Equity	Non- Controlling Interest	Total Equity
	Shares	Par Value							
Balance, December 31, 2013	8,129,437	R\$ 1.00	R\$ 61,148	R\$ (2,060)	R\$ 23,450	R\$ (1,769)	R\$ 80,770	R\$ 4,751	R\$ 85,521
Net Income	-	-	-	-	11,547	-	11,547	(760)	10,787
Purchase of Company's shares				(370)			(370)		(370)
Cummulative translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(333)	(333)	-	(333)
Balance, June 30 2014 (unaudited)	<u>8,129,437</u>	<u>R\$ 1</u>	<u>R\$ 61,148</u>	<u>R\$ (2,430)</u>	<u>R\$ 34,997</u>	<u>R\$ (2,102)</u>	<u>R\$ 91,614</u>	<u>R\$ 3,991</u>	<u>R\$ 95,605</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited) (in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

	Six Months Ended June, 30	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	R\$ 10,787	R\$ 11,429
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	2,629	3,835
(Gain) Loss on assets sold, net	170	(2,596)
Deferred income tax	-	104
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
(Increase) decrease in:		
Accounts receivable	(1,996)	(1,545)
Inventories	(317)	251
Prepaid expenses, advances to suppliers and other current assets	(3,760)	221
Other assets	(2,750)	635
(Decrease) increase in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(378)	(1,345)
Payroll and related accruals	2,888	2,619
Taxes	(714)	(3,609)
Deferred income	(433)	(540)
Litigations and reassessed taxes	(93)	(1,194)
Other liabilities	834	(439)
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>6,867</u>	<u>7,826</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchase of Company's share	(370)	(6,174)
Additions to property and equipment, net of proceed of sales	(13,567)	-
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(13,937)</u>	<u>(6,174)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Net Borrowings (Repayments) under lines of credit	<u>8,077</u>	<u>3,271</u>
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>8,077</u>	<u>3,271</u>
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE	<u>(788)</u>	<u>80</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	219	5,003
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>50,083</u>	<u>32,062</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	<u>R\$ 50,302</u>	<u>R\$ 37,065</u>

See Notes to Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information

BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

(in thousands of Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 1 - BUSINESS CONTEXT

The Company was incorporated in the state of Delaware, United States, on September 16, 1992. Its business purposes are to provide food services through the operation of own- and franchise-operated restaurants and kiosks (collectively “point of sales”) primarily in Brazil – where it manages one of the largest food service groups in Brazil and franchise units in Angola and Chile.

Below, summaries of the Company’s business per brand are given:

BOB’S TRADEMARK

Since March 1996 the Company has owned this brand, operated stores directly and managed a franchise chain which includes: (i) the selection of franchise operators; (ii) making decisions regarding the chain’s products and overall characteristics; (iii) the administration of the Bob’s marketing fund. Besides Brazil (where the vast majority of its operations are focused), the Bob’s trade mark is present in Angola and Chile through local franchise operators.

KFC TRADEMARK

Since the first quarter of 2007 the Company has operated points of sale in the cities of Rio de Janeiro and São Paulo as a franchisee of KFC (a Yum! Restaurants International brand).

PIZZA HUT TRADEMARK

Since the last quarter of 2008 the Company has operated restaurants in the São Paulo metropolitan area as a franchisee of Pizza Hut (a Yum! Restaurants International brand). See note 3.2.4.

DOGGIS TRADEMARK

Since the last quarter of 2008 the Company has represented this Chilean hot-dog chain in Brazil as a Master Franchisee of Gastronomía & Negocios Sociedad Anonima (“G&N”), one of the fast food leaders in Chile and the owner of the Doggis hot-dog chain, which has 250 stores in Chile. See note 3.2.2.

YOGGI TRADEMARK

In May 2012 the Company acquired the Yoggi brand, a Brazilian frozen yogurt network in operation since 2008, since which time it has managed this franchise chain. See note 3.2.3.

NOTE 2 - FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information of Brazil Fast Food Corp. and its subsidiaries (jointly referred to as “the Company”, “BFFC” or “Brazil Fast Food”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively “IFRSs”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The Company began to present its financial statements in accordance with IFRS in the 2013 interim periods. Up to December 31, 2012 the Company prepared and presented its financial statements in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP). The Company made an assessment of the accounting policies used in its business and concluded that this change would result in no material difference to its current financials and results of operations. See note 17.

These unaudited consolidated quarterly financial information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes contained in the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2013, available at its website.

These statements and the accompanying notes are reported in Brazilian Reais (legal currency of Brazil - “Reais” or “R\$”) except where stated otherwise. The Company’s operating (functional) currency is the Real, and this is the currency used to prepare and present this quarterly financial information.

The consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2014, and the consolidated statements of operations and consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 included in this report are unaudited. However, in management’s opinion, such Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information reflects all normal recurring adjustments that are necessary for a fair presentation. The results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of trends or results expected for the full year ending December 31, 2014.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires Company’s management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies to determine the appropriate amounts to be recorded in the quarterly financial information. When significant items are subject to such estimates and assumptions, this can affect the value of the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and disclosures in the quarterly financial information. The actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Consolidated quarterly financial information for the quarter ended June 30, 2014 was approved by the Board of Directors on August 12, 2014.

NOTE 3 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The main accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information have been consistently applied to all the periods presented and are summarized below.

3.1 - CLASSIFICATION AND EVALUATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Assets and liabilities are recorded as current when they are likely to be realized or settled within the coming twelve-month period. In all other cases, assets and liabilities are classified as non-current.

Current assets are valued at the lower of cost and fair value. Current liabilities are stated at their historical nominal value.

Non-current assets are valued at cost, but written down to their fair value if a decline in value is not expected to be temporary. Non-current liabilities are disclosed at their historical nominal value.

The assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency were converted to Brazilian Reais by the exchange rate on the balance sheet date. The effects of exchange rate gains or losses are recognized in the statement of operations.

3.2 - CONSOLIDATION INFORMATION

The consolidated financial statements combine the information from the financial statements of Brazil Fast Food Corp and its subsidiaries, as listed below:

June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2013

Subsidiary	Brand	Type of Business	<u>Ownership percentage</u>	<u>See Item</u>
BFFC do Brasil Participações Ltda	None	Brazilian holding	100%	
Venbo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Venbo")	Bob's	Own-operated stores and franchise chain management	100%	
LM Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("LM")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
PCN Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("PCN")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
Schott Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Schott")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
CFK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CFK")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
CFK São Paulo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CFK")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
FCK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("FCK")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
Little Boss Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Little Boss")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
CLFL Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CLFL")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
MPSC Comércio de Alimentos Ltda. ("MPSC")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
DGS Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("DGS")	Doggis	Local Master Franchisee	100%	3.2.2
Yoggi do Brasil Ltda ("Yoggi")	Yoggi	Franchise chain management	100%	3.2.3
Internacional Restaurantes do Brasil S. A. ("IRB")	Pizza Hut	Franchisee operator	60%	3.2.4

June 30, 2014*

Subsidiary	Brand	Type of Business	<u>Ownership percentage</u>	<u>See Item</u>
BFFC do Brasil Participações Ltda	None	Brazilian holding	100%	
Venbo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Venbo")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	100%	
LM Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("LM")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	100%	
PCN Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("PCN")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
Schott Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Schott")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
DGS Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("DGS")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	100%	3.2.2
SEPAK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("SEPAK")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
CFK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CFK")	Bob's	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
Aerofood Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Aerofood")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
Bigburger Caxias Lanchonetes Ltda ("Bigburger")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
WP Comércio de Alimentos Ltda. ("WP")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
DC Américas Comércio de Alimentos ("DC AMERICAS")	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
Olifreitas Comércio de Alimentos Ltda	Bob's	Own-operated stores	99.9%	
CFK São Paulo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CFK")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
Little Boss Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("Little Boss")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
CLFL Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("CLFL")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
MPSC Comércio de Alimentos Ltda. ("MPSC")	KFC	Franchisee operator	99.9%	
FCK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda ("FCK")	Doggis	Local Master Franchisee	100%	
Yoggi do Brasil Ltda ("Yoggi")	Yoggi	Franchise chain management	100%	3.2.3
Internacional Restaurantes do Brasil S. A. ("IRB")	Pizza Hut	Franchisee operator	60%	3.2.4

**During the first quarter of 2014 the Company restructured its subsidiaries – some were established and others changed the brand operation*

Information from the subsidiaries' financial statements is included in the consolidated financial statements from the date they start to be controlled by the Company until the date such control ceases. The subsidiaries' accounting policies are aligned with the policies adopted by the Company.

3.2.1 - Basis of Consolidation

The Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information includes the accounts of the Company and its (direct and indirect) subsidiaries.

The Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries as of June 30, 2014 are BFFC do Brasil, Venbo, PCN, LM, CFK-RJ, CFK-SP, FCK, MPSC, DGS, SCHOTT, LITTLE BOSS, CLFL, SEPARK, AEROFOOD, BIGBURGER, OLIFREITAS, WP e DC AMERICAS and Yoggi. As disclosed in note 3.2 and 3.2.4, the Company also owns a 60% capital interest in IRB.

IRB is also consolidated and figures related to its non-controlling interests are stated in the Company's equity and income.

All intercompany accounts and transactions (assets, liabilities, income and expenses) have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company has no involvement with variable interest entities.

3.2.2 - Controlling interest in DGS

In October 2008 the Company reached an agreement with Gastronomía & Negocios Sociedad Anonima ("G&N", formerly Grupo de Empresas Doggis Sociedad Anonima), one of the fast food leaders in Chile and owner of the Doggis hot-dog chain, which has 250 stores in Chile.

According to this agreement, BFFC do Brasil would establish a Master Franchise to manage, develop and expand the Doggis hot-dog chain in Brazil through own-operated restaurants and franchisees, and G&N would establish a Master Franchise to manage, develop and expand the Bob's hamburger chain in Chile through own-operated restaurants and franchisees.

The Master Franchise established in Brazil was named DGS Comercio de Alimento S.A. ("DGS") and the Master Franchise established in Chile was named BBS S.A. ("BBS"). According to this agreement, BFFC do Brasil would own 20% of BBS and G&N would own 20% of DGS.

During the quarter ended September 30, 2012, the original agreement was reviewed, subsequent to which BFFC acquired the remaining 20% of DGS's capital shares from G&N in exchange for 20% of BBS's capital shares, which were accordingly transferred to G&N.

Currently, the Company owns 100% of DGS and continues to develop the Doggis trademark in Brazil. G&N owns 100% of BBS's capital shares and will continue to develop the Bob's trademark in Chile.

Due to a restructuring of some of the Company's subsidiaries during the first quarter of 2014, the management of Doggis trademark changed from DGS Comercio de Alimento S.A. to FCK Comércio de Alimentos Ltda.

3.2.3 - Acquisition of Yoggi

In May 2012, the Company acquired Yoggi do Brasil Ltda ("Yoggi"), which has operated a frozen yogurt franchise network in Brazil since 2008. Yoggi's operating results have been fully consolidated since the acquisition.

3.2.4 - Acquisition of IRB

In December 2008, the Company reached an agreement with Restaurants Connection International Inc. ("RCI") to acquire, through its wholly-owned holding subsidiary, BFFC do Brasil, 60% of Internacional Restaurantes do Brasil ("IRB"), which operates Pizza Hut restaurants in the city of São Paulo as a Yum! Brands franchisee. The remaining 40% of IRB is held by another Brazilian company of which IRB's current CEO is the main stockholder. IRB is also consolidated and figures related to its non-controlling interests are stated in the Company's equity and income.

3.3 - GOODWILL

Goodwill is an asset representing the future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identified and separately recognized. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment at least annually. The goodwill impairment test has two steps. In the first step, the fair value of the reporting unit is compared with its carrying value (including goodwill). If the fair value of the reporting unit is less than its carrying value, an indication of goodwill impairment exists for the reporting unit and the entity must perform step two of the impairment test (measurement). In step two, an impairment loss is recognized for any excess of the carrying amount of the reporting unit's goodwill is greater than the implied fair value of that goodwill. The implied fair value of goodwill is determined by allocating the fair value of the reporting unit in a manner similar to a purchase price allocation, and the residual fair value after this allocation is the implied fair value of the reporting unit's goodwill. The fair value of the reporting unit is determined using a discounted cash flow analysis. If the fair value of the reporting unit exceeds its carrying value, step two does not need to be performed.

The Company's excess of fair value over recognized acquired assets and liabilities was recognized as goodwill (non-current assets) at an amount of R\$1.1 million in December 2012. R\$799 thousand of this was allocated to IRB unit (see 3.2.4) and R\$322 thousand was allocated to Yoggi unit (see 3.2.3).

Management requested third-party assistance in obtaining the fair value of IRB and Yoggi's long-lived assets acquired as per IASB IFRS 3 "Business Combinations"

An annual goodwill impairment test is conducted in the fourth quarter, comparing the fair value of reporting units, generally based on discounted future cash flows, with their carrying amount including goodwill. If goodwill is determined to be impaired, the loss is measured as the excess of the reporting unit's carrying amount over its fair value. Company's annual goodwill impairment test did not result in any impairment loss during the period of six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013.

3.4 - FOREIGN CURRENCY

Assets and liabilities recorded in functional currencies other than Brazilian Reais are translated into Brazilian Reais at the exchange rate reported by the Central Bank of Brazil for the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the weighted average exchange rate for the year. The resulting translation adjustments are recognized in other comprehensive income. Gains or losses from foreign currency transactions, such as those resulting from the settlement of receivables or payables denominated in foreign currency are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations as they occur.

3.5 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Company considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

3.6 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consist primarily of receivables from food sales, franchise royalties and assets sold to franchisees.

On June 30, 2014, the Company had approximately 1,112 franchised points of sale (approximately 1,070 on December 31, 2013). A few of them may undergo financial difficulties in the course of their business and may therefore fail to pay their monthly royalty fees.

If a franchisee fails to pay its invoices for more than six months in a row, one of the following procedures is adopted: either (i) the franchisee's accounts receivable are written off if the individual invoices are below R\$5; or (ii) the Company records an allowance for doubtful accounts with a corresponding reduction in net revenues from franchisees if the individual invoices are over R\$5. In addition, the Company recognizes an allowance for doubtful receivables to cover any amounts that may be unrecoverable based upon an analysis of the Company's prior collection experience, customer creditworthiness and current economic trends. After all attempts to collect a receivable have failed, the receivable is written off against this allowance.

Despite writing off these receivables in the accounting books or recording an allowance for doubtful accounts, the finance department keeps records of all uncollected receivables from franchisees for purposes of commercial negotiations.

When a franchisee has past due royalty fees, the Company may renegotiate such debts with the franchisee and collect them in installments. The Company may also mediate the sale of the franchise business to another franchisee (new or owner of another franchised store) and reschedule such accounts receivable as part of the purchase price. When either kind of agreement is reached and collectability of the past due amounts is reasonably assured, the Company records these amounts as "Franchisees - renegotiated past due accounts".

3.7 - INVENTORIES

Inventories, primarily consisting of food, beverages and supplies, are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Cost of inventories is determined using the weighted average cost method.

3.8 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation of property and equipment is recognized using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives of the related assets:

	Years
Buildings and building improvements	50
Leasehold improvements	4 - 10
Machinery and equipment	10 - 15
Furniture and fixtures	10 - 15
Software	3 - 5
Vehicles	5

3.9 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets, which are comprised of (i) leasehold premiums paid in advance for rented outlet premises; (ii) initial franchise fees, stated at cost less accumulated amortization; and (iii) the fair value of the trademark and customer portfolio (franchise contracts) allocated in connection to Yoggi acquisition.

The amortization periods, which range from 5 to 20 years, are based on the management's estimate of the related rental or franchise contracts including renewal options, and are set at the Company's discretion.

3.10 - PRE-OPENING COSTS

Labor costs and the costs of hiring and training personnel and certain other costs relating to the opening of new restaurants are expensed as incurred.

3.11 - REVENUE RECOGNITION

Restaurant sales revenue is recognized when a purchase in a store is concluded.

Initial franchise fee revenue is recognized when all material services and conditions relating to the franchise have been substantially performed or satisfied, which normally occurs when the restaurant is opened. Monthly royalty fees equivalent to a percentage of the franchisees' gross sales are recognized in the month when they are earned.

Revenues from trade partners' agreements are recognized as credit in the Company's statements of operations under "revenues from trade partners". Such revenue is recorded when cash from trade partners is received, since it is difficult to estimate the receivable amount, and significant doubts about its collectability exist until the trade partner agrees on the exact amount.

When revenues from trade partners' agreements are received in advance in cash, they are recognized as deferred income and are charged to income on a straight line basis over the term of the related trade partner agreement on a monthly basis. Income obtained from the lease of any of the Company's properties, administration fees on the marketing fund, and nonrecurring gains are all recognized as other income when earned and deemed realizable.

The relationship between the Company and each of its franchisees is legally bound by a formal contract, whereby each franchisee agrees to pay monthly royalty fees equivalent to a percentage of its gross sales. The formal contract and the franchisees' sales (as a consequence of their business) meet three of the four revenue recognition requirements:

- Persuasive evidence that an arrangement exists — the contract is signed by the franchisee;
- Delivery has occurred or services have been rendered — franchisee sales are the basis of royalty revenues;
- The seller's price to the buyer is fixed or determinable — the contract states that royalties are a percentage of the franchisee's gross sales.

The Company also meets the fourth requirement for revenue recognition (collectability is reasonably assured) when recording its revenues. If a franchisee fails to pay its invoices for more than six months in a row, the Company does not stop invoicing the contracted amounts. However, in such cases the Company offsets any additional invoiced amounts with a corresponding full allowance for doubtful accounts.

For purposes of internal and tax reporting, the Company's subsidiaries record their revenues gross of taxes on sales, since in Brazil these taxes are included in both sales prices and royalty fees. In addition, due to specific tax rules in Brazil, local companies are required to account for sales even when they are canceled, by recording a separate item in the general ledger to offset the original sales amount recorded. However, for financial reporting purposes, the Company presents its revenues net of taxes and net of canceled sales (when customer gives up his order, after it has been printed at the cashier). The composition of Gross and Net Revenues is disclosure at note 14.

3.12 - MARKETING EXPENSES

3.12.1 - Bob's, Yoggi's and Doggis' Brand

According to the Company's franchise agreements, the Bob's marketing fund for advertising and promotions is comprised of financial contributions paid by its franchisees and own-operated restaurants. The Company manages the funds, which must be used in the common interest of the Bob's, Yoggi's and Doggis' chains through the best efforts of its marketing department to increase restaurant sales. Each brand marketing fund is managed separately.

Franchisees' marketing fund contributions are billed monthly and recorded on an accrual basis. A corresponding amount is recorded as a liability.

In general, franchisees pay a percentage of their gross monthly sales every month to the respective brand's marketing fund (4% Bob's, 2% Yoggi and 4%Doggis. Since 2006, the gross monthly sales from own-operated restaurants (except for sales from special events) have also been subject to the marketing fund contribution. These contributions can be deducted from the Company's marketing department expenses if previously agreed with franchisees. However, total marketing investments may be greater than percentage of combined sales if a supplier makes an extra contribution (joint marketing programs) or if more own resources are used on marketing, advertising and promotions.

The Bob's marketing fund is mainly invested in nationwide advertising programs (commercials or advertising on TV, radio and billboards). Franchisees may also invest directly in advertising and promotions for their own stores, upon prior receipt of consent.

The marketing funds resources are not required to be invested during the same month or year that they are received, but must be used in subsequent periods.

Periodically, meetings are held with the Bob's Franchisee Council to divulge the marketing fund accounts in a report that is similar to a cash flow statement. This statement discloses the marketing contributions received and the marketing expenses, both on a cash basis.

The balance of any unspent resources from the marketing funds is recognized as accrued accounts payable. On June 30, 2014 and on December 31, 2013 there was no balance of this type. These balances represented contributions made by the Company and franchisees that had not yet been used in campaigns.

Marketing funds expenses on advertising and promotions are recognized as incurred. Total marketing investments financed by the marketing fund amounted to R\$24.2 and R\$24.4 million for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

3.12.2 - KFC and Pizza Hut Brands

We contribute 0.5% of KFC's and Pizza Hut's monthly net sales into a marketing fund managed by YUM! Brands - Brazil. In addition, the Company is also committed to investing 5.0% of KFC and Pizza Hut's monthly net sales in local marketing and advertising.

Marketing expenses on KFC and Pizza Hut advertising and promotions are recognized as incurred and amounted to R\$3.8 and R\$3.3 million for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

3.13 - INCOME TAXES

The Company accounts for income tax in accordance with guidance provided by the IASB IAS 12 Income Tax. According to this guidance, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities on the financial statements and their respective tax basis and operating loss carry-forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which the temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The valuation allowance reflects the Company's assessment of the likelihood of realizing the net deferred tax assets in view of current operations and is comprised of tax loss carry-forwards held by the Company through the portion of its subsidiaries' tax losses which are greater than the respective projected taxable income.

Under the above-referred guidance, the effect of any change in tax rates or deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the period it is enacted.

The effect of income tax positions is recorded only if those positions are "more likely than not" to be sustained. Recognized income tax positions are measured at the largest amount that is greater than 50% likely of being realized. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which the change in judgment occurs. Although there is no material charges related to interest and penalties at the current time, such costs, if incurred, are reported within the provision for income taxes.

3.14 - IMPAIRMENT OR DISPOSAL OF LONG-LIVED ASSETS

The Company adopted guidance on the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets in the IASB IAS 36 Impairment of Assets, which require an impairment loss to be recognized if the carrying amount of a long-lived asset is not recoverable and its carrying amount exceeds its fair value. Also, this guidance requires that long-lived assets being disposed of be measured at either the carrying amount or the fair value less cost to sell, whichever is lower, whether reported in continuing operations or in discontinued operations.

If an indicator of impairment (e.g. negative operating cash flows for the most recent trailing twelve-month period) exists for any group of assets, an estimate of discounted future cash flows produced by each restaurant within the asset grouping is compared to its carrying value. If any asset is determined to be impaired, the loss is measured by the excess of the carrying amount of the asset over its fair value as determined by estimates of discounted future cash flows.

For the purposes of impairment testing for its long-lived assets, the Company's management has concluded that an individual point of sale is the lowest level of independent cash. The Company reviews long-lived assets of such individual points of sale (primarily Property & Equipment and allocated intangible assets subject to amortization) that are currently operating for impairment on an annual basis or whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of a point of sale may not be recoverable. The Company evaluates recoverability based on the point of sale's forecasted undiscounted cash flows, which incorporate the best estimates of sales growth and margin improvement based on the company's plans for the unit and actual results at comparable points of sale. For point of sale assets that are deemed not to be recoverable, the impaired point of sale is written down to its estimated fair value. The key assumptions in the determination of fair value are the future discounted cash flows for the point of sale. The discount rate used in the fair value calculation is the company's estimate of its weighted average cost of capital. Estimates of future cash flows are highly subjective judgments and can be significantly impacted by changes in the business or economic conditions.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013, the Company's review made in accordance with this guidance derived no charges on the income statement.

3.15 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Liabilities for loss contingencies arising from claims, assessments, litigation, fines, penalties and other sources are recorded when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Legal costs incurred in connection with loss contingencies are expensed as incurred.

3.16 - BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

Basic EPS are computed based on weighted average shares outstanding and exclude any potential dilution. Diluted EPS reflect potential dilution from the exercise or conversion of securities into common stock or from other contracts for the issue of common stock. There were no common share equivalents outstanding at June 30, 2014, or December 31, 2013 that would have had a dilutive effect on earnings for the respective periods.

3.17 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs to the greatest possible extent. The Company determines fair value based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability in the principal or most advantageous market. When considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, the following fair value hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which are categorized in one of the following levels:

- Level 1 Inputs: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date. A quoted market price in an active market provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and is used without adjustment to measure fair value whenever available, with limited exceptions;
- Level 2 Inputs: inputs other than quoted market prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs are used to measure fair value when relevant observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date. An entity develops unobservable inputs using the best information available in the circumstances, which might include the entity's own data, taking into account all information about market participant assumptions that is reasonably available.

3.18 - RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The following standards were recently adopted by the Company:

- IAS 32 – Financial instruments: Presentation – This standard applies to fiscal years starting January 1, 2014 and set guidelines on the offsetting of financial assets and liabilities. The adoption of IAS 32 in 2014 did not have an effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

The following standards were recently issued or amended but not yet adopted by the Company:

- IFRS 9 - Financial instruments – Classification and measurement - IFRS 9 concludes the first part of the project that substitutes "IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". IFRS 9 uses a simple approach to determine if a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, based on how an entity manages its financial instruments (its business model) and the contractual cash flow that characterizes the financial assets. The standard also requires the adoption of only one method to calculate impairment. This standard is effective for fiscal years starting January 1, 2015 and the Company does not expect significant effects as a result of its adoption.

A number of other new standards, amendment to standards and new interpretations became mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning January 1, 2014, and have not been listed in the present Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information because of either their non-applicability to or their immateriality to the Company's consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 4 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	<u>June 30,</u> 2014	<u>December 31,</u> 2013
	(unaudited)	
	R\$	R\$
Cash at point of sales	327	990
Cash with money collectors	102	694
Bank accounts	32,247	34,580
Investments funds (a)	17,626	13,819
	<u>R\$ 50,302</u>	<u>R\$ 50,083</u>

(a) The Company invests its temporary overflow of cash in financial funds original maturities of less than three months. These investments are substantially pegged to the CDI interest rate (see note 12).

NOTE 5 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts Receivable consists of the following:

	<u>June 30,</u> 2014	<u>December 31,</u> 2013
	(unaudited)	
	R\$	R\$
Clients - food sales	13,199	10,077
Franchisees - current accounts	10,986	11,556
Franchisees - renegotiated past due accounts	1,997	1,832
Franchisees - receivable from sales of assets	431	1,265
Franchisees - marketing fund receivable	7,307	7,193
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(164)	(163)
	<u>R\$ 33,756</u>	<u>R\$ 31,760</u>

Clients – food sales includes receivables from the sale of products at the Company’s own-operated restaurants, basically from debt, credit and meal vouchers operators. The receivable balance in the “Clients – food sales” account is measured as the realizable value, mainly from credit card companies. As the likelihood of losses is very small, no allowance is recorded.

Franchisees – current accounts includes accrued royalties, receivable from franchisees, whose receipt follows a predictable flow as the payment dates stipulated in the contracts are reached.

Franchisees – renegotiated past due accounts includes accrued royalties and marketing fund contributions, receivable from contracts that have been renegotiated with franchisees that were previously in arrears. Basically, these renegotiations extend the maturity over which the debt is to be repaid, including interest and inflation adjustments. These renegotiated past due accounts receivable are recorded only when their collectability is deemed reasonably assured.

Franchisees – receivables from sales of assets includes sales of machinery and equipment used in fast food operations. It can also include the sale of the business from one franchisee previously in arrears to a new franchisee approved by the Company in order to extinguish its debt with the Company. In this case, the receivable is assigned to the new franchisee.

Franchisees – marketing fund receivable includes the amounts related to marketing fund contributions, receivable from franchisees, whose receipt follows a predictable flow as the payment dates stipulated in the contracts are reached.

The receivable aging is as follows:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2014</u> <u>(unaudited)</u>
Current accounts	R\$ 25,318
Past due accounts	
1 to 30 days	1,626
31 to 60 days	3,886
61 to 90 days	1,145
91 to 180 days	1,139
Over 180 days	806
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(164)</u>
	<u>33,756</u>

Management recognizes an allowance for doubtful accounts for receivables from franchisees, based on the following criteria:

The assessment of balances to be included in accounts receivable should always be based on their expected net realizable value. This assessment should take into account the characteristics of the receivable itself, i.e. its capacity to generate future benefits for the Company.

Management makes periodic, itemized analyses of the allowance for doubtful accounts, by reviewing all accounts that are overdue for more than 180 days. Based on this, an allowance is recognized based on management's best estimate of potential losses in the realization of the overdue receivables. This analysis is based on the following criteria:

- a) significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- b) breaking of the terms of the contract, or late or non-payment of interest or principal;
- c) likelihood that the debtor will file for bankruptcy or another financial renegotiation; or
- d) adverse alterations to the payment status of the debtors (e.g. increasing number of late payments or increasing number of credit card debtors who have reached their credit limit and are only making the minimum monthly payment).

NOTE 6 - BOB'S MARKETING FUND CREDITS, OTHER RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

a) Bob's Marketing fund credits

Bob's Marketing fund credits in the amount of R\$0.7 million on December 31, 2013 consist of resources funded by the Company related to:

- Bob's Brand Convention 2014 – Comprised of advances made during 2013 in order to book hotel in which the Company held the event during 2014. These advances were realized or/and recovered by the Company during the first quarter, when its vendors contributed with their sponsorship and when our franchisees booked their participation;
- Increase of competitors' pressure on disputing fast food market share - Due to the current macro-economic and competition environment, the Company increased its investment in media, especially in increasing TV.

b) Other receivables and Other assets

Other receivables and other assets consist of the following:

Other current assets:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2014</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2013</u>
	(unaudited)	
Withheld taxes	R\$ 2,081	R\$ 1,097
Receivables from suppliers (a)	633	530
Franchise receivable other than royalties - current portion (b)	2,102	1,671
Other current receivables	348	463
	<u>R\$ 5,164</u>	<u>R\$ 3,761</u>

R\$'000

Other receivables and other assets:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2014</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2013</u>
	(unaudited)	
Franchise receivable other than royalties - long term (b)	R\$ 989	R\$ 643
Judicial deposits (c)	12,182	11,252
Properties held for sale (d)	1,178	1,223
Other receivables	1,519	-
	<u>R\$ 15,868</u>	<u>R\$ 13,118</u>

- (a) The Company has centralized purchasing agreements for material storage and distribution. However all purchases are ordered by and delivered to each restaurant. Occasionally, the Company can sell, through its subsidiaries, products that need to be imported directly by the Company and sold to all restaurants of the Company's chains. In addition, the Company has receivable from suppliers related to performance bonus;
- (b) Receivables derive from the sale of the Company's own-operated restaurant assets e.g. inventories and uniforms. This also includes receivables related to the reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Company for the franchisees' benefit e.g. rent, training and delivery operations, and pre-sale of products at events where the Company participates;

(c) Deposits in court required by Brazilian legislation in connection with some legal disputes, also discussed in note 10; and

(d) The Company has sold its real estate properties, as discussed in note 7. A portion of the sale was not finalized until June 30, 2014, and the Company recorded the carrying amount (cost of acquisition, net of accumulated depreciation) as property for sale (R\$1,142).

NOTE 7 - SALE OF ASSETS

During the third quarter of 2010 the Company sold seven out of its eight properties which it owned. Some legal issues have held up the sale of the one remaining property which is classified in the Properties for Sale account (see NOTE 6.b (d)).

During the first quarter of 2013, the Company sold two stores to third parties which start to operate them as the Company franchisees. In connection with such transaction, the Company recorded a gain on its operating results in the amount of R\$3.0 million. Together with other sale of assets transactions or assets disposals, total Net Result of Asset Sold totaled R\$2,596 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2013.

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, the sale of assets and assets disposals derived a loss of R\$126.

NOTE 8 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2014</u> (unaudited)	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2013</u>
Leasehold improvements	R\$ 42,268	R\$ 38,023
Machinery, equipment and software	43,466	41,717
Furniture and fixtures	10,754	9,865
Assets under capitalized leases	1,515	201
Vehicles	266	266
Work in progress	7,044	4,025
	<u>105,313</u>	<u>94,097</u>
Leasehold improvements	(18,902)	(18,990)
Machinery, equipment and software	(22,200)	(22,686)
Furniture and fixtures	(5,206)	(5,041)
Vehicles	(157)	(140)
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(46,465)</u>	<u>(46,857)</u>
	<u>R\$ 58,848</u>	<u>R\$ 47,240</u>

Changes in Property and equipment were as follows:

	<u>December 31,</u> 2013	Additions	Disposals	<u>June 30,</u> 2014 (unaudited)
Cost				
Leasehold improvements	R\$ 38,023	7,770	(3,525)	R\$ 42,268
Machinery, equipment and software	41,717	4,883	(3,134)	43,466
Furniture and fixtures	9,865	1,706	(817)	10,754
Assets under capitalized leases	201	2,265	(951)	1,515
Vehicles	266	-	-	266
Work in progress	4,025	4,223	(1,204)	7,044
	<u>94,097</u>	<u>20,847</u>	<u>(9,631)</u>	<u>105,313</u>
Accumulated depreciation				
Leasehold improvements	(18,990)	(2,159)	2,247	(18,902)
Machinery, equipment and software	(22,686)	(1,580)	2,066	(22,200)
Furniture and fixtures	(5,041)	(435)	270	(5,206)
Vehicles	(140)	(17)	-	(157)
	<u>(46,857)</u>	<u>(4,191)</u>	<u>4,583</u>	<u>(46,465)</u>
	<u>R\$ 47,240</u>	<u>R\$ 16,656</u>	<u>R\$ (5,048)</u>	<u>R\$ 58,848</u>

NOTE 9 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	<u>June 30,</u> 2014 (unaudited)	<u>December 31,</u> 2013
Cost		
Leasehold premiums	R\$ 16,972	R\$ 17,196
Software	3,619	3,563
Trade mark (a)	608	608
Franchise Contracts acquired (a)	971	971
Franchise Charges	3,218	2,438
	<u>R\$ 25,388</u>	<u>R\$ 24,776</u>
Accumulated amortization		
Leasehold premiums	R\$ (9,024)	R\$ (8,393)
Software	(1,837)	(1,625)
Franchise Contracts acquired (a)	(97)	(95)
Franchise Charges	(1,352)	(1,200)
	<u>R\$ (12,310)</u>	<u>R\$ (11,313)</u>
	<u>R\$ 13,078</u>	<u>R\$ 13,463</u>

Changes in Intangible assets were as follows:

	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2013</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Disposals</u>	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2014</u> (unaudited)
Cost				
Leasehold premiums	R\$ 17,196	189	(413)	R\$ 16,972
Software	3,563	72	(16)	3,619
Trade mark (a)	608	-	-	608
Franchise Contracts acquired (a)	971	-	-	971
Franchise Charges	2,438	780	-	3,218
	<u>24,776</u>	<u>1,041</u>	<u>(429)</u>	<u>25,388</u>
Accumulated amortization				
Leasehold premiums	(8,393)	(832)	201	(9,024)
Software	(1,625)	(192)	(20)	(1,837)
Franchise Contracts acquired (a)	(95)	(2)	-	(97)
Franchise Charges	(1,200)	(152)	-	(1,352)
	<u>(11,313)</u>	<u>(1,178)</u>	<u>181</u>	<u>(12,310)</u>
	<u>R\$ 13,463</u>	<u>R\$ (137)</u>	<u>R\$ (248)</u>	<u>R\$ 13,078</u>

The following table sets forth the future amortization expenses:

	<u>Amortization</u> <u>expenses</u>
Remaining 2014	R\$ (3,623)
2015	(4,799)
2016	(4,799)
2017	(4,799)
2018	(4,799)
Thereafter	<u>10,349</u>
	<u>R\$ (12,470)</u>

NOTE 10 - CONTINGENCIES AND REASSESSED TAXES

Liabilities, related to tax amnesty programs, and litigation consist of the following:

	June 30, 2014 (unaudited)			December 31, 2013		
	Total Liability	Current Liability	Long Term Liability	Total Liability	Current Liability	Long Term Liability
<u>Reassessed taxes</u>						
Federal taxes (REFIS IV)	2,010	2,010	-	2,070	2,070	-
Federal taxes (REFIS 2013)	2,972	311	2,661	3,114	311	2,803
<u>Contingencies</u>						
Federal taxes (REFIS IV)	5,036	-	5,036	5,385	-	5,385
ISS tax litigation	10,086	-	10,086	9,526	-	9,526
Labor litigation	1,831	-	1,831	2,098	-	2,098
Property leasing and other litigation	543	-	543	378	-	378
					-	
TOTAL	<u>22,478</u>	<u>2,321</u>	<u>20,157</u>	<u>22,571</u>	<u>2,381</u>	<u>20,190</u>

Over the past ten years, the Brazilian government has launched four amnesty programs for domestic companies to pay off taxes in arrears. To apply for each program, the companies had to abandon any litigation that they may have started against the Brazilian government, and assume the liability under dispute in such litigation. In exchange, the amnesty programs guarantee discounts on these tax debts and give companies the opportunity to pay off the debts at low interest rates over periods of time that could exceed ten years.

Venbo had outstanding tax debts from 1999, 2000 and 2002 and consequently applied for three of the four amnesty programs. Venbo's administration believed that the government had calculated its tax liabilities in the amnesty programs incorrectly, and until September 2009 Venbo was involved in discussions with the Brazilian government on this matter at an administrative level.

Venbo enrolled for the fourth amnesty program in September 2009 ("REFIS IV"). Its aim was to take the original debts from the previous programs, update these debts by the Brazilian Federal Bank base interest rate, and deduct the payments made during the previous programs. The Brazilian government took two years to make this calculation. At the end of September 2011, Venbo was informed that its consolidated tax debt was approximately R\$22.4 million. Since the amnesty program allowed income tax credits to be used to reduce the debt, Venbo was able to cut its tax debt by the R\$11.1 million it had in income tax credits.

Venbo disagrees with the amount calculated by the Brazilian government in September 2011. Venbo believes that the Brazilian government failed to consider the payments it made during the prior amnesty programs, which totaled R\$10.4 million. According to Venbo's records, Venbo should owe R\$4.2 million after the income tax credits are included in the calculations.

Venbo filed an administrative appeal against the Brazilian Internal Revenue Service's ruling, requesting a review of the calculations for the REFIS IV program. In 2013, the Company received a negative response from the Brazilian government. The Company therefore filed a second administrative appeal and is in the process of gathering all the documentation required to file a judicial claim against the Brazilian Internal Revenue Service. At this time, Venbo cannot estimate what the outcome of this claim will be and whether it will be able to reduce the liability to the amount it believes it owes.

Under the REFIS IV program, Venbo will pay 127 more monthly installments of approximately R\$47,300 and three monthly installments of approximately R\$111,700 commencing in July 2014, with interest accruing at rates set by the Brazilian Federal Government (SELIC), which is currently 9.24% p.a.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2014, the Company paid approximately R\$0.7 million (R\$1.1 million in the same period of 2013) related to REFIS IV program, including R\$0.2 million of interests.

Besides the debts included in REFIS IV, the Company received other notifications from the Brazilian tax authorities in the last quarter of 2013, claiming that Venbo used invalid tax credits to reduce different federal taxes (mainly income tax, PIS and COFINS). In the same period, the Brazilian tax authority established another federal tax settlement program, named "REFIS 2013".

The Company's accounting department and tax accounting advisors understand that the Company would probably have a negative outcome if it took this matter to court, and accordingly the Company's management opted to include these debts in the REFIS 2013 program.

Under the terms of this new tax amnesty program, the amounts due through December 31, 2013, will be paid in 120 monthly installments, an 80% reduction in the penalty, a 40% reduction in interest, and a 100% reduction in legal charges.

The debts included in this program have been recorded in the Company's financial statements as follows: R\$1,436 as Other Operating Expenses and R\$1,293 as Interest Expenses in 2013 in its Statement of Operations, and a total counterpart of R\$2,729 as a liability in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2013.

During the second quarter of 2014 the Brazilian Federal Government reopened the last amnesty program "REFIS V", through which the Company may consolidate all its previous reassessed taxes with some discounts on interest and fines originally applied to tax debts. On the other hand Company must give away all judicial disputes in course against the Brazilian Federal Government. The time limit to apply to such amnesty program is August 25, 2014. The Company is still evaluating whether or not it will apply to REFIS V.

Contingencies:

- REFIS IV

As discussed above, Venbo does not agree with a portion of the tax debt consolidated by the Brazilian Federal government, and has initiated proceedings to have its tax debt reviewed. The portion of the liability under dispute has been reclassified to a contingency account.

- Income tax notices

In 2006 the Company set up a Brazilian holding company, BFFC do Brasil Comércio e Participações Ltda (“BFFC do Brasil”, formerly 22N Participações Ltda), via the capital contribution of the equity interest the Company held in Venbo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda (“Venbo”).

Through this restructuring, the Company started to consolidate its businesses in Brazil through BFFC do Brasil, resulting in enhanced management decisions, improved efficiency, and easier access to bank loans. All these developments derived from the Company’s multi-brand strategy, which involved the operation in Brazil of international fast-food trademarks such as KFC, Pizza Hut and Doggis, followed by the acquisition of the Yoggi’s brand (local frozen yogurt franchisee).

In addition to the operating benefits, this restructuring generated income tax credits for Venbo for the five years subsequent to 2006.

The Company’s restructuring process and related tax benefits were reported on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31, 2006 and 2007.

In the second semester of 2013, Venbo Comércio de Alimentos Ltda (“Venbo”), an indirect subsidiary of the Company, received notice from the Brazilian tax authorities requiring an inspection of its tax records. The tax inspectors found that a restructuring carried out in 2006, which was related to a consolidation of the Company’s businesses in Brazil and which generated income tax credits for Venbo, constituted abusive tax planning. As a consequence, Venbo was fined R\$17 million as result of the effect of such transaction on the income taxes calculation on 2007 and 2008.

In the first semester of 2014, Venbo received another notice from the Brazilian tax authorities. Such notice derived other fine in the amount of R\$33 million for the same reason as the previous one, but this time as a result of the effect of the restructure referred above on the income taxes calculation on 2009 to 2011.

The Company filed administrative appeal against each penalty charged by the Brazilian Internal Revenue Service (“RFB”).

The Company estimates that the RFB’s decision for both notices on whether it will uphold its decision will take two or three years at the administrative level. Should it uphold the tax assessment, the Company will take the matter to court, where it and its legal advisors expect to obtain a positive outcome. Based on these estimates the Company did not accrue any liability related to this issue in its Consolidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2014. There can be no assurance that this tax assessment will not have a material impact on the business.

- ISS tax litigation

None of the Company’s revenues were subject to municipal tax on services rendered (ISS) until 2003. At the beginning of 2004, new legislation came in, which stated that royalties were to be considered liable for ISS tax payment. Although the Company is claiming in court that royalties should not be understood as payment for services rendered and therefore should not be taxed under ISS legislation, the Company is making monthly deposits of the amount claimed in court.

By June 30, 2014, the Company had deposited R\$10.1 million (R\$9.4 million by December 31, 2013), which, based on the opinion of its legal advisors, the Company’s management believes to be sufficient to cover the Company’s current ISS tax contingencies.

In the third quarter of 2009, the Company's claim was partially settled in court. The decision required the Rio de Janeiro municipality to reimburse the Company approximately R\$0.5 million paid in taxes 'before the new ISS legislation was enacted. The Company is studying how the tax credits likely to be received from the municipality could be used to offset other taxes to be paid to the municipality, since the Company is currently depositing the amount due in court. In view of the uncertainty about whether this tax credit will be realized, the Company does not recognize the related amount as a gain.

The referred change in ISS tax legislation has triggered much debate about whether marketing fund contributions and initial fees paid by franchisees should be considered services rendered and be liable for ISS tax payment. The Company and its legal advisors understand that such payments are not covered by ISS legislation, and that accordingly, they are not subject to such taxation. The Company and its legal advisors are making every effort to prevent marketing fund contributions and initial fees from being liable for this tax.

- Labor litigation

As of June 30, 2014, the Company accounted for R\$1.8 million for labor-related liabilities (R\$1.8 million in December 31, 2013), which Management, based on the opinion of its legal advisors, deems sufficient to cover the Company's existing labor contingencies.

- Other contingencies

As of June 30, 2014 the Company 2013 the Company had other unresolved claims pending related to the former owner of Venbo, to franchisees or ex-franchisees, to owners of properties where the Company held lease contracts, to former employees and others, for which its legal advisors evaluated as possible and favorable outcome in the approximately amount of R\$33.1 million. For those claims no liability was recorded in the Company's balance sheet as per the accounting practices.

NOTE 11 - DEFERRED INCOME

The Company settles agreements with beverage and food suppliers, and for each product it negotiates a monthly performance bonus which depends on the product's sales volume to its chains (including own-operated and franchise operated stores). The performance bonus, or vendor bonus, can be paid monthly or in advance (estimated), depending on the agreement terms negotiated with each supplier.

When a vendor bonus is received in advance in cash, it is recorded as an entry in "Cash and Cash Equivalents" with a corresponding credit in Deferred Income and is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the related supply agreement on a monthly basis.

Performance bonuses may also include exclusivity agreements, which are normally paid in advance by suppliers.

NOTE 12 - LOANS AND FINANCING

As of June 30, 2014, and December 31, 2013 we had the following debt obligations with financial institutions:

Type and Financial and institution	Short tem		Long term	
	June 30,	December 31,	June 30,	December 31,
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Working capital - HSBC Bank (a)	R\$ 4,281	R\$ 3,327	R\$ -	R\$ -
Working capital - Banco Bradesco (b)	1,104	1,104	1,551	2,122
Working capital - Banco do Brasil (c)	1,656	1,656	287	1,122
Working capital - Banco Bradesco (d)	156	156	130	227
Working capital - Banco Itaú (e)	1,219	1,250	2,337	2,916
Working capital - Banco Itaú (f)	-	1,236	-	2,987
Working capital - Banco Itaú (g)	750	750	375	750
Working capital - Banco Itaú (h)	2,895	2,836	-	-
Equipment financing - BNDES (i)	398	431	445	487
Working capital - Banco Itaú (j)	600	-	1,050	-
Working capital - Banco Itaú (k)	750	-	2,187	-
Working capital - Banco Itaú (l)	1,680	-	6,720	-
Working capital - HSBC Bank (m)	67	70	110	133
Working capital - Banco Bradesco (n)	598	-	-	-
Equipment financing - Bradesco (o)	87	-	204	-
	<u>R\$ 16,241</u>	<u>R\$ 12,816</u>	<u>R\$ 15,396</u>	<u>R\$ 10,744</u>

Loans information is summarized below:

Type and Financial and institution	Financial charges	Currency	Maturity	# installments	Monthly installments	collateral
(a) Working capital - HSBC Bank	Interets of 13.6% a.a.	R\$	2014	Due on demand		Receivables
(b) Working capital - Banco Bradesco	Interets of 12.6% a.a.	R\$	Nov, 2016	30	R\$92	Receivables
(c) Working capital - Banco do Brasil	Interets of 12.9% a.a.	R\$	Aug, 2015	14	R\$138	Receivables
(d) Working capital - Banco Bradesco	Interets of 13.6% a.a.	R\$	Mai, 2016	23	R\$13	Receivables
(e) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 15.0% a.a.	R\$	Mar, 2017	34	R\$104	Receivables
(f) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 15.0% a.a.	R\$		Entirely paid during 2014		
(g) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 16.3% a.a.	R\$	Dec, 2015	18	R\$63	Receivables
(h) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 19.6% a.a.	R\$	2014	Due on demand		Receivables
(i) Equipment financing - BNDES	Interets of 12.3% a.a.	R\$	Jun, 2017	36	R\$18	Equipment
(j) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 20.3% a.a.	R\$	Mar, 2017	33	R\$50	Receivables
(k) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 18.0% a.a.	R\$	May, 2018	47	R\$62	Receivables
(l) Working capital - Banco Itaú	Interets of 15.0% a.a.	R\$	Jun, 2019	60	R\$140	Receivables
(m) Working capital - HSBC Bank	Interets of 13.6% a.a.	R\$	Dec, 2016	30	R\$6	Receivables
(n) Working capital - Banco Bradesco	Interets of 20.2% a.a.	R\$	2014	Due on demand		Receivables
(o) Equipment financing - Bradesco	Interets of 17.9% a.a.	R\$	Mar, 2018	45	R\$6	Equipment

At June 30, 2014, future maturities of loans and financing are as follows:

Remaing 2014	R\$	11,996
2015		7,784
2016		5,711
2017		3,294
2018		2,012
2019		840
	<u>R\$</u>	<u>31,637</u>

From the total debt of R\$31.6 million, R\$6.2 million have variable interest rates based on CDI. CDI is a daily variable interest rate used by Brazilian banks. It is linked to the Brazilian equivalent of the Federal Reserve fund rates and its fluctuations are much like those observed in the international financial market. Based on these outstanding amounts, a 100 basis point change in interest rates would raise our interest expense by approximately R\$0.2 million at June 30, 2014.

NOTE 13 - OTHER LIABILITIES

During the second quarter of 2012, the Company initiated a new intensive program through which certain of its employees may receive a compensation bonus in cash in 2015 if certain annual targets are met from 2012 to 2015. In connection with this new program, the Company has accrued R\$2,246 as other liabilities in its consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2014.

NOTE 14 - SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company owns and operates, both directly and through franchisees, Brazil's second largest fast food restaurant chain, with 1,235 point of sales.

The Company owns and operates, through its subsidiaries Separk, Olifreitas, WP, Venbo, LM, Bigburger, DGS and PCN, 49 points of sale under the Bob's brand. Besides the own-operated point of sales, 1,063 point of sales are operated by franchisees under the Bob's brand. The franchise operations for the Bobs brand were managed by Venbo until the end of 2013. Since the first quarter of 2014, such business is managed by DGS.

Since April 2007, the Company has operated the KFC brand in Brazil. Currently, the Company owns and operates, through its subsidiaries CFK SP, Little Boss and MPSC, 15 stores in Rio de Janeiro and São Paulo under the KFC brand.

Since December 2008, the Company has operated the Pizza Hut brand in São Paulo, Brazil, through its subsidiary IRB. Currently, the Company owns and operates 36 stores in São Paulo under the Pizza Hut brand.

Since September 2008, the Company has operated the Doggis brand in Brazil, through its subsidiary, DGS until December 2013 and through its subsidiary FCK since January 2014. In 2011, the Company converted all of its own-operated Doggis stores to franchised stores. Currently, 29 points of sale are operated by franchisees under Doggis' brand.

In May 2012, the Company acquired Yoggi, a frozen yogurt chain which operates in Brazil since in 2008. Currently, 43 points of sale are operated by franchisees under Yoggi's brand.

Currently, most of the Company's operations are concentrated in southeastern Brazil. As of June 30, 2014, of the total of 1,235 points of sales, 672 were located at the same region, providing 54.4% of total.

Outside Brazil, the Bob's brand is also present through franchise operations in Angola, Africa (four stores) and, since the last quarter of 2009, Chile, South America (eight stores). These operations are not material to our overall results.

The Company manages and internally reports its operations in two segments: (1) own-store operations; and (2) franchise operations. The following tables present the Company's revenues, costs/expenses and operating income per segment:

Results from own-stores operations				
	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
<i>Gross Restaurant Sales</i>	R\$ 122,007	R\$ 104,857	R\$ 63,763	R\$ 52,684
<i>Tax on sales</i>	(11,805)	(12,335)	(6,242)	(6,581)
<i>Net Restaurant Sales</i>	110,202	92,522	57,521	46,103
<i>Store Costs and Expenses</i>				
Food, Beverage and Packaging	(37,634)	(31,936)	(19,411)	(16,594)
Payroll & Related Benefits	(24,906)	(20,585)	(12,835)	(9,364)
Restaurant Occupancy	(13,114)	(10,168)	(6,377)	(5,174)
Contracted Services	(10,359)	(8,439)	(4,652)	(5,875)
Depreciation and Amortization	(4,561)	(3,117)	(2,256)	(1,486)
Royalties charged	(5,078)	(3,784)	(2,818)	(1,907)
Marketing expenses	(5,284)	(4,834)	(2,803)	(2,284)
Other Store Costs and Expenses	(6,045)	(7,537)	(3,425)	(2,205)
<i>Total Store Costs and Expenses</i>	(106,981)	(90,400)	(54,577)	(44,889)
Operating margin	<u>R\$ 3,221</u>	<u>R\$ 2,122</u>	<u>R\$ 2,944</u>	<u>R\$ 1,214</u>
Results from franchise operations				
	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
<i>Gross Franchise Revenues</i>	R\$ 30,076	25,583	R\$ 15,265	12,324
<i>Tax on Franchise Revenues</i>	(1,885)	(2,844)	(937)	(1,445)
<i>Net Franchise Revenues</i>	28,191	22,739	14,328	10,879
Payroll & Related Benefits	(4,806)	(4,676)	(2,361)	(2,144)
Occupancy expenses	(233)	(270)	(79)	(192)
Travel Expenses	(940)	(955)	(352)	(631)
Contracted Services	(687)	(693)	(255)	(522)
Other expenses	(448)	(714)	(316)	(235)
<i>Total Franchise Costs and Expenses</i>	(7,114)	(7,308)	(3,363)	(3,724)
Operating margin	<u>R\$ 21,077</u>	<u>15,431</u>	<u>R\$ 10,965</u>	<u>7,155</u>

Currently, the Bob's brand accounts for most of the franchise activity, as shown in the table below:

	Franchise Operating Margin			
	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)	
Bob's Brand	R\$ 20,896	R\$ 15,618	R\$ 10,771	R\$ 7,442
Doggi's Brand	(108)	(295)	(4)	(288)
Yoggi's Brand	289	108	198	1
Franchise Operating Margin	<u>R\$ 21,077</u>	<u>R\$ 15,431</u>	<u>R\$ 10,965</u>	<u>R\$ 7,155</u>

Costs and expenses that are exclusively related to own-operated stores – even the ones incurred at the Company's headquarters in Rio de Janeiro - are included in "Results from own-store operations".

Costs and expenses that are exclusively related to franchisee operated stores – even the ones incurred at the headquarters - are included in "Results from franchise operations".

There are some items that support both activities, such as: (i) administrative expenses (the Company's finance department collects the receivables from franchises but also reviews daily own-store sales); (ii) interest (expense) income; (iii) income tax (benefits); (iv) exclusivity and other agreements with suppliers; and (v) extraordinary items. Such items were not included in any of the segment results disclosed in the table above because: (a) breaking them down would require a high level of complexity; and (b) the chief operating decision-maker relies primarily on operating margins to assess the segment's performance.

Currently, besides the accounts receivable from franchisees (derived from franchise fees, royalties, and marketing fund), the Company does not have any assets that are just used in the franchise business. Accordingly, except for the accounts receivables, assets presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheets are used in the restaurant operating business.

The Company also manages its business concerning each of the brands it operates. Own-stores operations conducted by the Company provided the following figures per brand for the six and three months ended June 30, 2014:

	Results from Bob's brand operations (unaudited)		Results from KFC's brand operations (unaudited)		Results from Pizza Hut's brand operations (unaudited)	
	Six months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues	R\$ 38,679	R\$ 33,418	R\$ 16,063	R\$ 18,135	R\$ 55,460	R\$ 40,969
Food, Beverage and Packaging	(14,795)	(12,967)	(6,177)	(7,139)	(16,662)	(11,830)
Payroll & Related Benefits	(8,322)	(8,433)	(4,382)	(4,098)	(12,202)	(8,054)
Occupancy expenses	(4,624)	(3,630)	(2,265)	(2,169)	(6,225)	(4,369)
Contracted Services	(3,797)	(1,864)	(1,504)	(1,021)	(5,058)	(4,027)
Depreciation and Amortization	(1,417)	(1,050)	(653)	(816)	(2,491)	(1,247)
Royalties charged	(455)	-	(1,019)	(1,136)	(3,604)	(2,648)
Marketing expenses	(1,515)	(1,472)	(912)	(1,048)	(2,857)	(2,314)
Other Store Costs and Expenses	(2,224)	(4,484)	(1,064)	(2,219)	(2,757)	(2,365)
Total Own-stores cost and expenses	(37,149)	(33,900)	(17,976)	(19,646)	(51,856)	(36,854)
Operating margin	R\$ 1,530	R\$ (482)	R\$ (1,913)	R\$ (1,511)	R\$ 3,604	R\$ 4,115

	Results from Bob's brand operations (unaudited)		Results from KFC's brand operations (unaudited)		Results from Pizza Hut's brand operations (unaudited)	
	Three months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013
Revenues	R\$ 20,753	R\$ 15,978	R\$ 7,447	R\$ 9,151	R\$ 29,321	R\$ 20,973
Food, Beverage and Packaging	(7,879)	(6,364)	(2,595)	(3,763)	(8,937)	(6,467)
Payroll & Related Benefits	(4,452)	(3,394)	(2,007)	(1,909)	(6,376)	(4,061)
Occupancy expenses	(2,046)	(1,930)	(962)	(1,040)	(3,369)	(2,204)
Contracted Services	(1,536)	(1,557)	(510)	(696)	(2,606)	(2,095)
Depreciation and Amortization	(669)	(601)	(231)	(380)	(1,356)	(501)
Royalties charged	(455)	-	(456)	(554)	(1,907)	(1,353)
Marketing expenses	(737)	(753)	(449)	(364)	(1,617)	(1,167)
Other Store Costs and Expenses	(1,600)	(1,618)	(368)	(867)	(1,457)	(1,251)
Total Own-stores cost and expenses	(19,374)	(16,217)	(7,578)	(9,573)	(27,625)	(19,099)
Operating margin	R\$ 1,379	R\$ (239)	R\$ (131)	R\$ (422)	R\$ 1,696	R\$ 1,874

Below we provide the segment information and its reconciliation to the Company's income statement for the six and three months ended June 30, 2014:

	Six months ended June 30,		Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Bob's Operating Income	R\$ 1,124	R\$ (482)	R\$ 973	R\$ (239)
KFC's Operating Loss	(1,507)	(1,511)	275	(422)
Pizza Hut's Operating Income	3,604	4,115	1,696	1,875
Income from own-store operations	3,221	2,122	2,944	1,214
Income from franchise operations	21,077	15,431	10,965	7,155
Unallocated Administrative Expenses	(16,812)	(14,966)	(8,643)	(7,414)
Unallocated Other Operating Expenses	(4,995)	(1,870)	(3,545)	(1,303)
Unallocated Net Revenues from Trade Partners	13,003	13,549	7,235	7,103
Unallocated Other income	1,359	374	776	227
Unallocated Depreciation and Amortization	(608)	(718)	(284)	(273)
Unallocated Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	(126)	2,596	44	(434)
Unallocated Interest Income (Expenses)	(2,042)	(320)	(988)	(237)
Total Unallocated Expenses	(10,221)	(1,355)	(5,405)	(2,331)
NET INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX	R\$ 14,077	R\$ 16,198	R\$ 8,504	R\$ 6,038

NOTE 15 - TREASURY STOCK

During the six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company repurchased 9,300 of its Capital in the amount of US\$159 thousand, equivalent to R\$370 thousand.

Up to June 30, 2014, Company repurchased a total amount of 352,790 shares and the accumulated stock purchases totaled R\$2.4 million. Those transactions are accounted for as a reduction of Paid in Capital and an increase in treasury stock, in the Shareholders' Equity.

NOTE 16 - ASSESSEMENT ON THE IMPACT OF BRAZILIAN FEDERAL LAW 12,973/14

On May 13, 2014 the Brazilian Federal Government enacted law 12,973/14, derived from the conversion of Provisional Executive Order No. 627. Among other issues addressed, it revokes the Transition Tax Regime ("RTT") set forth by article 15 of Law No. 11.941/2009, and amends the legislation related to Brazilian Federal taxes and Social Contributions.

The Law 12,973/14 will be in effect as from January 01, 2015; however, it allows the Companies opt for anticipating the effects for 2014.

The Company is still analyzing the effects of the Law 12,973/14, however it does not expect that its early adoption or not to have a material impact on its financial statements.

NOTE 17 - ADOPTION OF IFRS AND COMPARISON WITH USGAAP

17.1 - CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY INFORMATION

As discussed at note 2, until the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company disclosed its consolidated financial statements under the United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (US GAAP). In the year started January 1, 2013, the Company's management decided to change its accounting practices and adopt the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and, consequently, the consolidated Quarterly Information are being presented for the first time in accordance with the IFRS. Accordingly, the Company adopted the IFRS 1 in the preparation of these Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information at the transition date of January 1, 2011, and prepared its opening balance sheet pursuant to the IFRS on that date applying relevant mandatory exceptions and certain optional exemptions referring to the complete retrospective application of IFRS Standards, with its first reporting referring to the quarter ended March 31, 2013, in comparison with the information as of December 31, 2012.

By means of a diagnosis, the Company's management evaluated the effects of the adoption of the IFRS on the opening balance sheet (date of initial adoption January 1, 2011) and on the financial statements of the quarter ended June 30, 2014 and did not identify significant effects from the adoption of the IFRS in comparison with the US GAAP for the year ended December 31, 2013 and on the quarterly information as of June 30, 2014.

In order to present the results of this diagnosis, the tables below detail the presentation of the quarterly information in accordance with the accounting practice currently adopted (IFRS) in comparison with the accounting practices previously adopted (US GAAP), in the consolidated balance sheet and shareholders' equity of the Company, as of June 30, 2014, besides the respective statement of income and cash flow for the quarter then ended.

17.1.1 - Balance Sheet IFRS x USGAAP - ASSETS

	June 30, 2014		
	IFRS balances		USGAAP
	as reported	Adjustments	balances
	(unaudited)		(unaudited)
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS:			
Cash and cash equivalents	R\$ 50,302	R\$ -	R\$ 50,302
Inventories	3,407	-	3,407
Accounts receivable	33,756		33,756
Prepaid expenses	1,709	-	1,709
Advances to suppliers	5,074	-	5,074
Bob's Marketing fund credits	-	-	-
Other current assets	5,164	-	5,164
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	<u>99,412</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>99,412</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:			
Other receivables and other assets	15,868	-	15,868
Deferred tax asset, net	10,644	-	10,644
Goodwill	1,121	-	1,121
Property and equipment, net	58,848	-	58,848
Intangible assets, net	13,078	-	13,078
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	<u>99,559</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>99,559</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>R\$ 198,971</u>	<u>R\$ -</u>	<u>R\$ 198,971</u>

17.1.2 - Balance Sheet IFRS x USGAAP – LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2014		
	IFRS balances as reported (unaudited)	Adjustments	USGAAP balances (unaudited)
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Loans and financing	R\$ 16,241	R\$ -	R\$ 16,241
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	13,563	-	13,563
Payroll and related accruals	9,389	-	9,389
Taxes	7,170	-	7,170
Current portion of deferred income	8,265	-	8,265
Current portion of litigations and reassessed taxes	2,321	-	2,321
Other current liabilities	856	-	856
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	57,805	-	57,805
Deferred income, less current portion	7,716	-	7,716
Loans and financing, less current portion	15,396	-	15,396
Litigations and reassessed taxes, less current portion	20,157	-	20,157
Other liabilities	2,292	-	2,292
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	45,561	-	45,561
TOTAL LIABILITIES	103,366	-	103,366
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:			
Preferred stock, \$.01 par value, 5,000 shares authorized; no shares issued	-	-	-
Common stock, \$.0001 par value, 12,500,000 shares authorized; 8,472,927 shares issued for both 2014 and 2013; and 8,120,137 and 8,129,437 shares outstanding for 2014 and 2013	1	-	1
Additional paid-in capital	61,148	-	61,148
Treasury Stock (352,790 and 343,490)	(2,430)	-	(2,430)
Retained Earnings	34,997	-	34,997
Accumulated comprehensive loss	(2,102)	-	(2,102)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	91,614	-	91,614
Non-Controlling Interest	3,991	-	3,991
TOTAL EQUITY	95,605	-	95,605
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	R\$ 198,971	R\$ -	R\$ 198,971

17.1.3 - Consolidated Statement of Operations IFRS x USGAAP

	June 30, 2014		
	IFRS balances		USGAAP
	as reported (unaudited)	Adjustments	balances (unaudited)
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>			
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	R\$ 110,202	R\$ -	R\$ 110,202
Net revenues from franchisees	28,191	-	28,191
<i>TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>	<u>138,393</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>138,393</u>
Store Costs and Expenses	(106,981)	-	(106,981)
Franchise Costs and Expenses	(7,114)	-	(7,114)
Administrative Expenses	(16,812)	-	(16,812)
Income from supply agreements	13,003	-	13,003
Other income	1,359	-	1,359
Other Operating Expenses	(5,603)	-	(5,603)
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	(126)	-	(126)
OPERATING INCOME	<u>16,119</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,119</u>
Interest Expense	(2,042)	-	(2,042)
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	<u>14,077</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>14,077</u>
Income taxes	(3,290)	-	(3,290)
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	<u>10,787</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,787</u>
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	760	-	760
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	<u>R\$ 11,547</u>	<u>R\$ -</u>	<u>R\$ 11,547</u>
NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE BASIC AND DILUTED	<u>R\$ 1.42</u>	<u>R\$ -</u>	<u>R\$ 1.42</u>
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING: BASIC AND DILUTED	8,123,517	-	8,123,517

17.1.4 - Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow IFRS x USGAAP

	June 30, 2014					
	IFRS balances		Adjustments		USGAAP	
	as reported				balances	
	(unaudited)			(unaudited)		
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:						
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	R\$	10,787	R\$	-	R\$	10,787
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:						
Depreciation and amortization		2,629		-		2,629
(Gain) Loss on assets sold, net		170		-		170
Deferred income tax		-		-		-
Changes in assets and liabilities:						
(Increase) decrease in:						
Accounts receivable		(1,996)		-		(1,996)
Inventories		(317)		-		(317)
Prepaid expenses, advances to suppliers and other current assets		(3,760)		-		(3,760)
Other assets		(2,750)		-		(2,750)
(Decrease) increase in:						
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		(378)		-		(378)
Payroll and related accruals		2,888		-		2,888
Taxes		(714)		-		(714)
Deferred income		(433)		-		(433)
Litigations and reassessed taxes		(93)		-		(93)
Other liabilities		834		-		834
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		6,867		-		6,867
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:						
Additions to property and equipment, net of proceed of sales		(13,567)		-		(13,567)
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(13,567)		-		(13,567)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:						
Net Borrowings (Repayments) under lines of credit		8,077		-		8,077
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		8,077		-		8,077
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE		(788)		-		(788)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		589		-		589
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD		50,083		-		50,083
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	R\$	50,302	R\$	-	R\$	50,302

The Company will continue to assess its activities in order to identify and disclose any material difference between these accounting principles in its future reports.

The Company is evaluating whether to maintain and present its financial statements in Portuguese to match the language in which the underlying business is generally conducted.

Brazil Fast Food Corp.

Management's Discussion of Results of operations for the quarterly period
ended June 30, 2014

1 - INTRODUCTION

The following Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is intended to help readers understand the results of the Company's operations. The MD&A is provided as a supplement to, and should be read in conjunction with, our quarterly financial information and the accompanying notes to the quarterly financial information. References to "we", "us" or the "Company" are to Brazil Fast Food Corp.

2 - SPECIAL NOTE ABOUT FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in the MD&A other than purely historical information, including estimates, projections, statements relating to our business plans, objectives and expected operating results, and the assumptions upon which those statements are based, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by words such as "believe," "project," "expect," "anticipate," "estimate," "intend," "strategy," "plan," "may," "should," "will," "would," "will be," "will continue," "will likely result," and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties which may cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. A detailed discussion of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results and events to differ materially from such forward-looking statements is included in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2012 at our website. We undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

OUR BUSINESS

We, through BFFC do Brasil, manage both directly and through franchisees one of the largest food service groups in Brazil and franchise units in Angola and Chile. Reference is made to note 1 of the Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information to a detailed discussion regarding our brands and the brands we represent as franchisee.

Our revenues are comprised of retail sales at Company restaurants and kiosks, franchise revenues from initial fees paid upon the signing of a new franchise contract or franchise contract renewal and royalty fees based on a percentage of sales reported by franchise restaurants and kiosks, agreements with trade partners', and property income from restaurants that we lease or sublease to franchisees for a period no longer than one year.

3 - RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - COMPARISON OF SIX AND THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

The following table sets forth the statement of operations for the six and three months ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. All the operating figures are stated as a percentage of total net revenues. However, the details of store costs and expenses and franchise expenses also include these figures as a percentage of net revenues from own-operated restaurants and net franchise revenues, respectively.

Period of six months

	6 Months Ended 30-Jun-14		6 Months Ended 30-Jun-13	
		%		%
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>				
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	R\$ 110,202		R\$ 92,522	
Net revenues from franchisees	28,191		22,739	
<i>TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>	<u>138,393</u>	100.0%	<u>115,261</u>	100.0%
Store Costs and Expenses	(106,981)	-77.3%	(90,400)	-78.4%
Franchise Costs and Expenses	(7,114)	-5.1%	(7,308)	-6.3%
Administrative Expenses	(16,812)	-12.1%	(14,966)	-13.0%
Revenues from supply agreements	13,003	9.4%	13,549	11.8%
Other income	1,359	1.0%	374	0.3%
Other Operating Expenses	(5,603)	-4.0%	(2,588)	-2.2%
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	(126)	-0.1%	2,596	2.3%
OPERATING INCOME	<u>16,119</u>	11.6%	<u>16,518</u>	14.3%
Interest Income (Expense)	(2,042)	-1.5%	(320)	-0.3%
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	<u>14,077</u>	10.2%	<u>16,198</u>	14.1%
Income taxes	(3,290)	-2.4%	(4,769)	-4.1%
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	<u>10,787</u>	7.8%	<u>11,429</u>	9.9%
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	760	0.5%	(270)	-0.2%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	<u>R\$ 11,547</u>	8.3%	<u>R\$ 11,159</u>	9.7%

Period of three months

	3 Months Ended		3 Months Ended	
	30-Jun-14	%	30-Jun-13	%
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>				
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	R\$ 57,521		R\$ 46,103	
Net revenues from franchisees	14,328		10,879	
TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES	71,849	100.0%	56,982	100.0%
Store Costs and Expenses	(54,577)	-76.0%	(44,889)	-78.8%
Franchise Costs and Expenses	(3,363)	-4.7%	(3,724)	-6.5%
Administrative Expenses	(8,643)	-12.0%	(7,414)	-13.0%
Revenues from supply agreements	7,235	10.1%	7,103	12.5%
Other income	776	1.1%	227	0.4%
Other Operating Expenses	(3,829)	-5.3%	(1,576)	-2.8%
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	44	0.1%	(434)	-0.8%
OPERATING INCOME	9,492	13.2%	6,275	11.0%
Interest Income (Expense)	(988)	-1.4%	(237)	-0.4%
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	8,504	11.8%	6,038	10.6%
Income taxes	(2,078)	-2.9%	(1,683)	-3.0%
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	6,426	8.9%	4,355	7.6%
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	534	0.7%	58	0.1%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	R\$ 6,960	9.7%	R\$ 4,413	7.7%

3. 1 Activity of Own-Operated Restaurants

3.1.1 - Revenues from Own-Operated Restaurants

Net restaurant sales for Company-owned retail outlets for the three-month periods increased by R\$11.4 million, or 24.8%, to R\$57.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014, compared to R\$46.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2013.

Net restaurant sales for Company-owned retail outlets for the six-month periods increased by R\$17.7 million, or 19.1%, to R\$110.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, compared to R\$92.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

The overall Company's sales increases are mainly attributable to the anticipation of school vacation from July to June and to the increase of 24 own-operate points of sales.

The breakdown of net revenues from the Company's own restaurants is as follows:

Brand	Net revenues from own-operated restaurants					
	6 Months		Increase (Decrease)	6 Months		Increase (Decrease)
	June 30, 2014	%		June 30, 2013	3 Months June 30, 2014	
Bob's	R\$ 38,679	15.7%	R\$ 33,418	R\$ 20,753	29.9%	R\$ 15,978
KFC	16,063	-11.4%	18,135	7,447	-18.6%	9,151
IRB - Pizza Hut	55,460	35.4%	40,969	29,321	39.8%	20,974
Consolidated Net Revenues	R\$ 110,202	19.1%	R\$ 92,522	R\$ 57,521	24.8%	R\$ 46,103

Under the criterion of same store sales, which compares the sales of stores that have been open for at least one year, Bob's restaurant sales increased 2.7% in the six-month period ended June 30, 2014 compared to the same period in 2013.

The number of Bob's points of sale increased from 39 on June 30, 2013 to 49 on June 30, 2014. Sale increase was attributable: to intensive marketing campaigns at TV media (focusing premium sandwiches, new dressing and low value items) as well as the expansion of open hours of selected restaurant during the weekends and national and city holydays as Carnival and FIFA World Cup Games.

Under the criterion of same store sales, which compares the sales of stores that have been open for at least one year, KFC's restaurant sales decreased 4.7% in the six-month period ended June 30, 2014 compared to the same period in 2013. Despite the sales decrease, the brand improved its figures from the first quarter of 2014, when comparative sales decreased 6.6%. KFC's restaurant sales decrease is mainly attributable to menu modification since December 2013 which reduced the average ticket of KFC restaurants. Such the decrease was partially offset by the increase in number of points of sale from 14 on June 30, 2013 to 15 on June 30, 2014.

Under the criterion of same store sales, Pizza Hut's restaurant sales increased 8.0% in the six-month period ended June 30, 2014 compared to the same period in 2013.

Pizza Hut's overall sales increase is mainly attributable to (i) the opening of twelve new Pizza Hut restaurants in São Paulo (from 24 on June 30, 2013 to 36 on June 30, 2014); (ii) successful marketing campaigns focusing discounted prices on some products during the working days, benefit vouchers issued by trade partners and online orders; (iii) changing the beverage supplier in order to have more popular refreshment products in Brazil such as Coca-cola and Heineken (iv) change of marketing agency which brought new media strategy.

All percentages presented refer to nominal growth. Inflation during the period between June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2013 were 5.5%.

3.1.2 - Own-Operated Restaurants Costs and Expenses

Analyzed as a segment (own-store operations), the respective store costs and expenses for own-operated restaurants as compared to net revenues can be seen below:

	6 Months Ended 30-Jun-14		6 Months Ended 30-Jun-13	
		%		%
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>				
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	R\$ 110,202		R\$ 92,522	
Net revenues from franchisees	28,191		22,739	
TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES	138,393	100.0%	115,261	100.0%
Store Costs and Expenses	(106,981)	-77.3%	(90,400)	-78.4%
Franchise Costs and Expenses	(7,114)	-5.1%	(7,308)	-6.3%
Administrative Expenses	(16,812)	-12.1%	(14,966)	-13.0%
Revenues from supply agreements	13,003	9.4%	13,549	11.8%
Other income	1,359	1.0%	374	0.3%
Other Operating Expenses	(5,603)	-4.0%	(2,588)	-2.2%
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	(126)	-0.1%	2,596	2.3%
OPERATING INCOME	16,119	11.6%	16,518	14.3%
Interest Income (Expense)	(2,042)	-1.5%	(320)	-0.3%
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	14,077	10.2%	16,198	14.1%
Income taxes	(3,290)	-2.4%	(4,769)	-4.1%
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	10,787	7.8%	11,429	9.9%
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	760	0.5%	(270)	-0.2%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	R\$ 11,547	8.3%	R\$ 11,159	9.7%

	3 Months Ended 30-Jun-14		3 Months Ended 30-Jun-13	
		%		%
<i>REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES</i>				
Net revenues from own-operated restaurants	R\$ 57,521		R\$ 46,103	
Net revenues from franchisees	14,328		10,879	
TOTAL REVENUES FROM RESTAURANTS AND FRANCHISEES	71,849	100.0%	56,982	100.0%
Store Costs and Expenses	(54,577)	-76.0%	(44,889)	-78.8%
Franchise Costs and Expenses	(3,363)	-4.7%	(3,724)	-6.5%
Administrative Expenses	(8,643)	-12.0%	(7,414)	-13.0%
Revenues from supply agreements	7,235	10.1%	7,103	12.5%
Other income	776	1.1%	227	0.4%
Other Operating Expenses	(3,829)	-5.3%	(1,576)	-2.8%
Net result of assets sold and impairment of assets	44	0.1%	(434)	-0.8%
OPERATING INCOME	9,492	13.2%	6,275	11.0%
Interest Income (Expense)	(988)	-1.4%	(237)	-0.4%
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX	8,504	11.8%	6,038	10.6%
Income taxes	(2,078)	-2.9%	(1,683)	-3.0%
NET INCOME BEFORE NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST	6,426	8.9%	4,355	7.6%
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest	534	0.7%	58	0.1%
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO BRAZIL FAST FOOD CORP.	R\$ 6,960	9.7%	R\$ 4,413	7.7%

Cost of food, beverage and packaging were negatively impacted by the rise in the purchase price of some products even higher than official inflationary rates and due to combo value campaigns at all brands which has lower margin.

The proportional decrease in payroll is mainly related to lower bonus paid to the store employees during 2014 in comparison with 2013 and to a decrease of the number of employees. Such decreases were partially offset by increase in salaries and related costs stipulated by collective agreements signed with the union labor of the quick service restaurants category and due to even higher turnover at both Pizza Hut and KFC restaurants.

The occupancy costs increase due to inflationary restatements annually required by the lease contracts and due to new Pizza Huts stores that brought higher nominal rent costs (rent has increased more than official inflationary rates) to the consolidated operating margin.

3.2 Activity of Franchised Restaurants

3.2.1 - Net Franchise Revenues

Net franchise revenues are comprised of initial fees paid upon the signing of a new franchise contract or franchise contract renewal and royalty fees based on a percentage of sales reported by franchise restaurants and kiosks, as set forth below:

	Six months ended		Three months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
R\$'000	2014	2013	2014	2013
Net Franchise Royalty fees	R\$ 25,755	R\$ 20,273	R\$ 12,727	R\$ 9,923
Initial fees	2,436	2,466	1,601	956
Consolidated Net Revenues	<u>R\$ 28,191</u>	<u>R\$ 22,739</u>	<u>R\$ 14,328</u>	<u>R\$ 10,879</u>

Net franchise revenues increased R\$ 5.4 million, or 23.9%, to R\$28.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2014, from R\$ 22.7 million for the six-month period ended June 30, 2013.

Net franchise revenues increased R\$ 3.4 million, or 31.7%, to R\$14.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2014, from R\$ 10.9 million for the three-month period ended June 30, 2013.

This increase is attributable to the growth of the franchise business to 1,134 retail outlets on June 30, 2014 from 982 on June 30, 2013.

Bob's brand is a mature franchisor in Brazil that due to the enlargement of competitors urges to augment its stores remodeling and expansion in the coming years. Currently, the Bob's brand accounts for most of the franchise activity.

The Doggis startup brand has been coping with all inherent challenges related to adapting in Brazil the successful model used in Chile in the last four years, however still lacks a sizable chain to consolidate itself as a franchisor in Brazil.

The frozen yogurt segment in Brazil went through a harsh decline in the last two years refining the excessive different brands stores with unbalanced operational costs inaugurated during the boom. The

Yoggi brand has been creative in redefining its business and successful in recently open stores, however still lacks a sizable chain to consolidate itself as a franchisor in Brazil.

Alongside the royalty fees and initial fees, the Company receives marketing contributions from its franchisees, which are designed to finance marketing investments in each of the brands we manage and are accounted for as discussed in note 3.12 of the consolidated statements.

3.2.2 - Franchise Costs and Expenses

Analyzed as a segment (franchise operations), franchise costs and expenses had the following behavior against net franchise revenues:

	6 Months Ended 6/30/2014		6 Months Ended 6/30/2013	
		%		%
Net revenues from franchisees	R\$ 28,191	100.0%	R\$ 22,739	100.0%
Franchise Expenses				
Payroll & Related Benefits	(4,806)	-17.0%	(4,676)	-20.6%
Occupancy expenses	(233)	-0.8%	(270)	-1.2%
Travel expenses	(940)	-3.3%	(955)	-4.2%
Contracted Services	(687)	-2.4%	(693)	-3.0%
Other franchise cost and expenses	(448)	-1.6%	(714)	-3.1%
Total Franchise Expenses	(7,114)	-25.2%	(7,308)	-32.1%
Income from franchise operations	R\$ 21,077	74.8%	R\$ 15,431	67.9%

	3 Months Ended 6/30/2014		3 Months Ended 6/30/2013	
		%		%
Net revenues from franchisees	R\$ 14,328	100.0%	R\$ 10,879	100.0%
Franchise Expenses				
Payroll & Related Benefits	(2,361)	-16.5%	(2,144)	-19.7%
Occupancy expenses	(79)	-0.6%	(192)	-1.8%
Travel expenses	(352)	-2.5%	(631)	-5.8%
Contracted Services	(255)	-1.8%	(522)	-4.8%
Other franchise cost and expenses	(316)	-2.2%	(235)	-2.2%
Total Franchise Expenses	(3,363)	-23.5%	(3,724)	-34.2%
Income from franchise operations	R\$ 10,965	76.5%	R\$ 7,155	65.8%

3.3 G&A, Other Operating Expenses and Income

The Company's general administrative expenses were as follows:

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Payroll & Related Benefits	(8,052)	(5,269)
Occupancy expenses	(1,023)	(1,225)
Contracted Services	(4,795)	(4,403)
Travel expenses	(705)	(571)
Other G& A	(2,237)	(3,498)
Total G& A	<u>(16,812)</u>	<u>(14,966)</u>

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Payroll & Related Benefits	(4,020)	(2,123)
Occupancy expenses	(481)	(924)
Contracted Services	(2,445)	(2,671)
Travel expenses	(419)	(403)
Other G& A	(1,278)	(1,293)
Total G& A	<u>(8,643)</u>	<u>(7,414)</u>

Other operating expenses have the following breakdown:

R\$ 000'	Six months ended	
	June 30,	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Uncollectable receivables	R\$ (395)	R\$ (146)
Depreciation of Headquarters' fixed assets	(608)	(774)
Accruals for contingencies - labor	(348)	(274)
Preopening and other expenses	(4,252)	(1,394)
	<u>R\$ (5,603)</u>	<u>R\$ (2,588)</u>

R\$ 000'	Three months ended	
	June 30,	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Uncollectable receivables	R\$ 70	R\$ 12
Depreciation of Headquarters' fixed assets	(284)	(329)
Accruals for contingencies - labor	(151)	(171)
Preopening and other expenses	(3,464)	(1,088)
	<u>R\$ (3,829)</u>	<u>R\$ (1,576)</u>

4 - LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES (Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais)

Since March 1996, we made acquisitions of businesses and capital improvements (including the refurbishment of some of the Company's stores), for which we used cash remaining at the closure of our acquisition of Venbo, borrowed funds from various sources, and made private placements of our securities. As of June 30, 2014, we accumulated net earnings of approximately R\$35.0 million. Also, as of June 30, 2014, we had cash on hand of approximately R\$50.3 million and a working capital of approximately R\$41.6 million.

In the past, debts denominated in any other currency than Brazilian Reais increased with the major devaluation of the Brazilian Real at the beginning of 1999. A series of years with reduced sales, mainly due to the weak economic environment in Brazil, worsened the situation and we were not able to pay some of our obligations, including taxes. In the following years the payment of taxes in arrears was renegotiated with levels of Brazilian government so they could be paid off in monthly installments.

With the improvement of the Brazilian economy since 2002, our total revenues have increased and, combined with a capital injection of R\$9.0 million, we have started to reduce our debt position. In 2003 we rescheduled much of the debt to long term. The continued improvement of sales led us to (i) drastically reduce our debts with financial institutions in 2005; and (ii) extinguish those debts and reverse our financial position to present time deposits with financial institutions at the end of 2006. The improved collection rate from our franchisees, commencing in 2005, also strengthened our current assets. In 2007 and the first three quarters of 2008, we maintained this positive scenario and recorded positive working capital.

During the last quarter of 2008, we increased our bank debt position in order to fund the acquisition of IRB, the expansion of the KFC stores and the startup of the Doggis brand. These transactions brought the Company's working capital back into negative territory. After a series of positive results (operating income in the years of 2009 to 2013, as well as in the first semester of 2014) the Company returned to positive working capital.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2014, we had net cash provided by operating activities of R\$6.9 million (R\$7.8 million in 2013), net cash used in investing activities of R\$ 13.9 million (R\$ 6.2 million provided in 2013) and net cash used in financing activities of R\$0.1 million (R\$4.6 million provided in 2013). Net cash used in investing activities was primarily the result of Company's investment in property and equipment to improve Company's retail operations. Net cash used in financing activities was mainly the result of repayment of borrowings to fund the Company's investments and operations.

Since the beginning of the repurchase program, we have also invested approximately R\$2.4 million in share re, re-purchasing 352,790 shares that had gained considerable value in the over-the-counter market where they are negotiated.

We have had a policy of retaining future earnings for the development of our business. Today, our dividend policy is subject to the discretion of the Board of Directors and depends upon a number of factors, including future earnings, financial condition, cash requirements, and general business conditions. Each year, the Board of Directors discusses our profits distribution while considering our investment programs.

We are not engaged in trading market risk-sensitive instruments or purchasing hedging instruments or "other than trading" instruments that are likely to expose us to market risk, whether interest rate, foreign currency exchange, commodity price or equity price risk. Our primary market risk exposures are those relating to interest rate fluctuations and possible devaluations of the Brazilian currency. In

particular, a change in Brazilian interest rates would affect the rates at which we could borrow funds under our several credit facilities with Brazilian banks and financial institutions.

The Company's indebtedness increased during the first semester during 2014 is attributable to the expansion of our own-operated stores, mainly, the Pizza Hut brand. Reference is made to notes 10 and 12 to the Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information in regard to the Company's indebtedness related to financial institutions and reassessed taxes.

Reference is made to note 3 to the Consolidated Quarterly Financial Information, in regard to the Company' significant accounting policies.